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1 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose of this Document 

The purpose of this document is to create a unified furniture standard that can be applied across all 
Western Sydney University Campuses.  These standards are applicable to the space fitout and furniture 
entitlement for offices, meeting rooms, teaching spaces, libraries, cafes and the like, as set out in the 
Western Sydney University Space Standards. 

The sizes shown for workstations, desks, and tables are nominal sizes and may be modified to suit 
existing rooms. 

The Design Consultant shall prepare schedules of furniture to be procured for the project identifying the 
Room number, number of units, and using the assigned identification codes for each type of furniture. 

It is ‘mandatory’ for this document to be read in conjunction with the Western Sydney University 
Architectural Design Standards and the Western Sydney University Space Standards. 

1.2 Technical Overview 

Items of furniture listed in these Standards shall comply with the most recent editions of all relevant 
Australian Standards and Codes. Where Australian Standards and Codes do not exist, the appropriate 
British and International Standards or Codes shall apply. 

Design and engineering of furniture and workstation systems shall be in accordance with AFRDI-
Furntech testing procedures and certification.  

AFRDI (Australian Furniture Research and Development Institute) are a non-profit, independent 
organisation providing Australian and New Zealand furniture buyers with a set of standards, product 
certification, testing and research. 

The following standards and codes form part of the contract specification. 

Quality Systems 
AS.NZS ISO 9000 Series. 

Fire Protection 
To AS 1530 Methods for Fire Tests of Building Materials, Components and Structures  

Part1: Combustibility of Materials; Part 2: Test for Flammability of Materials; Part 3: Test for Early Fire 
Hazard Properties of Materials; Part 4: Fire-resistance Tests of Elements of Construction.  

DO NOT use components, materials and fabrics, which when burnt generate toxic and acrid fumes or 
smoke. 

Fire Protection – Chairs 
Seating to be used in high risk areas may be required to show appropriate performance to AS 1530 or 
BS5852 Source 5. 

Fabric – Chairs 
Composition:  Where possible, Western Sydney University prefers the use of textiles that are listed with 
GECA or Ecospecifier, or have a composition of non-hazardous recycled or renewable, sustainable 
natural resource content. 
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Performance:  Heavy Duty Commercial Upholstery 

Abrasion:  Exceed 40,000+ Martindale Rubs 

Flammability:  To meet AS 1530.3, AS 3837 (BCA), IMO A652.16 (When fire rated treated)  

Fabric – Screens and drapes 
Upholstery fabric for chairs shall conform to the following minimum specifications: 

Composition:  Where possible, Western Sydney University prefers the use of textiles that are listed with 
GECA or Ecospecifier, or have a composition of non-hazardous recycled or renewable, sustainable 
natural resource content. 

Performance:  Commercial Screen Fabric 

Usage:  Screen, Wall Panelling, Partitions 

Flammability:  To meet AS 1530.3, AS 3837 (BCA) 

Workstations / Desks / Tables  
The Workstation systems shall be ergonomically sound with excellent cable management for soft wiring 
of services, well designed, robust, flexible, and represent value for money. The workstation design should 
enable recycling / reuse of components and materials.  

All Workstations, desks and tables shall conform to AS/NZS 4442 for working surface and meet relevant 
Furntech-AFRDI Certification. Where height adjustable products are required with manual or 
electronic options, electrical components must meet the requirements of AS 3100. 

Mobile pedestal 
Generally, carcase construction in 18mm MDF (including drawer fronts), personal drawers and or file 
drawers, 5th castor wheel to file drawer.  

Fixings:  Dowelled & glued. 

Hardware: “Blum” metal sided drawer runners, castor wheels, chrome bow handles, gang locking to all 
drawers 

Finish:  Laminate finish with matching 2mm rigid ABS edging. 

Chairs  
Adjustable height chairs shall conform to AS/NZS 4438 Height-adjustable swivel chairs with strength 
and durability ratings as tested to AFRDI-Furntech certification fit for purpose.  

General Office task chairs shall have a minimum AFRDI-Furntech Certificate for Office Seating - Level 6 
and incorporate the following features as a minimum requirement: ergonomic design, height 
adjustment, separately adjustable back rest, well-padded seat with waterfall edge and adjustable tilt, a 
five-star base for stability.  

Fixed height chairs shall conform to AS 4688 Fixed Height Chairs and have a minimum AFRDI-
Furntech Certificate for Office Seating – Level 4. 

Bookcases, Credenzas, Wall Units, Cabinets 
Design and construction of bookcases, credenzas and wall units shall conform to BS 4875 Parts 7 & 8. 

Generally, carcase construction in pre-finished 25mm particleboard, 16mm solid back, 50mm kickboard, 
adjustable feet, with 25mm adjustable shelves – number to suit height of unit. 
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Fixings:  Flush mounted cam connectors (no surface mounted fixings or cams).  

Finish:  Laminate with matching 2mm rigid ABS edging. 

Hardware:  Chrome bow handles where required 

 

1.3 Warranty 

Products shall be guaranteed against all defects arising for faulty workmanship and materials after 
delivery, and/or installation/acceptance. This does not cover general wear and tear. The 
warranty/guarantee period offered for each product range shall be inclusive of labour, components and 
travel, but can exclude fabric where applicable. 

A written manufacturer’s warranty shall be provided upon delivery of furniture. 

Warranty Periods 
All product groups shall have a warranty period approved by OEC, otherwise a minimum five (5) year 
warranty is applied.  Where manufacturers offer extended warranty periods, the longer period shall 
apply. 

 

1.4 Care and Maintenance 

The Contractor shall provide a “Product Care and Maintenance Manual” to inform and provide guidance 
for the Western Sydney University Cleaning Contractor of the manufacturer’s maintenance 
requirements. 

 

1.5 Coding System 

Furniture Item Abbreviation 
Beds B 
Boards X 
Chairs C 
Desks/Workstations D 
Lounge L 
Partition Screens P 
Storage S 
Tables T 
Joinery J 

 

Example: Meeting room selection 
Furniture Item Furniture 

Function 
Type Size  

Selection 
Code 

Tables (T) Meeting (M) A 1 TMA1 

Chair (C) Boardroom (B) C 1 CBC1 
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1.6 Accreditation 

           

The GECA Ecolabelling Program is in line with ISO 14024 and offers global best practice in product 
certification and ecolabelling. The label is correct at the time of issue of the Standards. 
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2 Tables 

2.1  Abbreviation 

2.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 

Table (T) 

Student S 
Meeting / Visitor M 
Coffee C 
Multipurpose D 
Presenter Desk P 
Computer Table R 

 

  



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 14 

 

2.1.2 Tables Finishes Palette 

Laminate 

Staff  Areas 
 

Staff Area 
Tables Laminex 

Dansk Maple – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 
Standard Finishes 

Alternative selections approved by 
OEC Manager.  

Check price variation if deviating from 
OEC specified selection 

Laminex 

Oyster Linea – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Laminex 

White (200) –  
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range)  

Laminex 

Select Beech – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range)  

To be used only when matching 
existing furniture 

 

Student Areas 
 

Round student 
tables in 
teaching rooms 

Laminex 

Laminex Alaskan 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Extended Range)  

 

 

 

 

Standard Finishes- no exceptions 

 

 

Round or  
Rectangular 
student tables 
in teaching 
rooms 

Laminex 

Laminex Moleskin 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range)  

Other Areas- Refer to item specification for finish options 
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2.2     Meeting Table TM 

2.2.1 Meeting Table Type A 

                    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TMA1 900Ø x 720H 

 GECA TMA2 1200Ø x 720H 
TMA3 750Ø x 720H 
 

Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Legs + Frame 50mm Ø steel tube  

4 star steel base, adjustable for levelling (TMA1, TMA2) 
5 star steel base, adjustable for levelling (TMA3) 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish 
 
 

Leg Black powdercoated  

Base Chrome 

Table Top Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 
 

If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for 
university approval  

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.2.2 Meeting Table Type B – General Staff 

               

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
TMB1 1500L x 800W x 730H 4 persons 

 GECA TMB2 1800L x 900W x 730H 6 persons 
TMB3 2000L x 900W x 730H 8 persons 
TMB4 2400L x 1200W x 730H 8 persons 
TMB5 3000L x 1200W x 730H 10 persons 
TMB6 3600L x 1200W x 730H 12 persons 
TMB7 4000L x 1200W x 730H 14 persons 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame TMB1, TMB2, TMB3 single-leg system, steel 

TMB4, TMB5, TMB6, TMB7 multi-leg system, steel  

Aluminium 

Table Box Refer to Western Sydney University Electrical Standards for 
table box and under table cable management.  Table box 
location to be nominated per order to ensure the location not 
clash with leg frame. 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm MDF  

Finish 

 

 

Legs Black powdercoated 

Feet Chrome 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges  
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2.2.3 Meeting Table Type C – Executive Staff 

  

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
TMC1 2400L x 1200W x 730H 8 persons 

 GECA TMC2 3000L x 1200W x 730H 10 persons 
TMC3 3600L x 1200W x 730H 12 persons 
TMC4 4000L x 1200W x 730H 14 persons 
 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Multi-leg system, steel  

Feet Spider configuration, steel  

Table Box Refer to Western Sydney University Electrical Standards for 
table box and under table cable management.  Table box 
location to be nominated per order to ensure the location not 
clash with leg frame. 

Table Top Boat shaped or rectangle shape 

pre-finished laminate on 33mm Vertiboard 

  Finish 

 

 

Legs Silver anodized 

Feet Silver anodized 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.2.4 Meeting Table Type D 

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TMD1 900Ø x 720H 

 GECA TMD2 1200Ø x 720H 
TMD3 750Ø x 720H 
 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Leg 80mmØ steel tube  

Base min 500Ø pedestal / disc base 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm board  

Finish 
 
 

Leg Brushed steel finish 

Base Brushed steel finish 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 
Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for 
OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.2.5 Meeting Table Type E – Executive Staff 

  

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
TME1 1800L x 1200W x 730H 6 persons 

 GECA TME2 2100L x 1200W x 730H 8 persons 
TME3 2400L x 1200W x 730H 8 persons 
TME4 3000L x 1200W x 730H 10 persons 
TME5 3600L x 1200W x 730H 12 persons 
TME6 4000L x 1200W x 730H 14 persons 
 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Multi-leg system, cast aluminium, 60mmØ steel tube 

Table Box Refer to Western Sydney University Electrical Standards for 
table box and under table cable management.  Table box 
location to be nominated per order to ensure the location not 
clash with leg frame. 

Table Top Shark nose edge 

Boat shaped or rectangle shape 

pre-finished laminate on 25mm board 

  Finish 

 

 

Legs Polished or powdercoated 

Feet Polished or powdercoated, on contract glides 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.2.6 Meeting Table Type F 

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TMF1 900Ø x 675-750H 

 
GreenTag Level A 

TMF1-C 900Ø x 675-750H on castors 
TMF2 1200Ø x 675-750H 
TMF2-C 1200Ø x 675-750H on castors 
TMF3 1500Ø x 675-750H 
TMF3-C 1500Ø x 675-750H on castors 
 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Legs + Frame Technician height adjustable aluminium legs  

Feet Glides or 80mm lockable castors 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm board  

Finish 
 
 

Leg Polished or powdercoated 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 
Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard Commercial Palette (Core or Extended Range) for 
OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

 



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 21 

 

2.3      Coffee Table TC 

2.3.1 Coffee Table Type A 

                        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCA1 600L x 600W x 450H 

 GECA TCA2 900L x 600W x 450H 
TCA3 1200L x 600W x 450H 
TCA4 1200L x 600W x 700H 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame 40mm square tube metal fully welded under frame 

Height adjustable levelling feet 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board 

Finish  Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / laminate 
- colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 

Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Legs + Frame Silver powdercoated 
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2.3.2 Coffee Table Type B  

                 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCB1 500Ø x 450H  

TCB2 750Ø x 450H 

TCB3 900Ø x 450H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Bases 12mm steel rod frame 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm melamine board 

Finish 

 

 

Bases Powdercoated 

Standard colour:  Black 

Other colours available on request 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 

Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC 
approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.3.3 Coffee Table Type C 

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCC1 500Ø x 450H 

 GECA TCC2 750Ø x 450H 
TCC3 900Ø x 450H 
TCC4 900Ø x 700H 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Leg 80mmØ steel tube 

Base 500mmØ flat pedestal/ disc base 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm Vertiboard  

Finish 

 

 

Legs Brushed steel finish 

Base Brushed steel finish 

Table Top  Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 

Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC 
approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.3.4 Coffee Table Type D 

      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCD1 600Ø x 450H  

TCD2 1000Ø x 450H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Frame Table top + side 
panels 

Internal timber frame 

Finish Top + side panels Stainless steel finish  

Fixing  Free standing OR to be concealed fixed to floor 
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2.3.5 Coffee Table Type E – Residential Accommodation Only 

    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCE1 1200L x 750W x 480H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + side panels 25mm pre-finished boards  

Finish Vertical + horizontal 
panels 

Commercial Melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC 
approval  

 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.3.6 Coffee Table Type F  

      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCF1 500Ø x 650H 

 GECA TCF2 550Ø x 650H 

TCF3 600Ø x 650H 

 
 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Legs + Frame 50mmØ steel tube  

Sled frame 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish 
 
 

Leg Dulux Silver Pearl Kinetic  
(Previously called- Precious Silver Pearl) 

Table Top  Commercial laminate - selection from Laminex standard 
commercial range (Core and Extended Range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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2.3.7 Coffee Table Type G – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCG1 600Ø x 400H  

 TCG2 800Ø x 400H 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Table Top Two MDF boards glued together 

Base Steel frame, three-blade foot 

Finish 
 
 

Table Top Underside is Black or White. 
The top is lacquered or veneered MDF. 

 

 

 

 

Base Thermoset epoxy in black or white 
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2.3.8 Coffee Table Type H – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TCH1 600Ø x 400H Indoor / outdoor use 

TCH2 750Ø x 400H 

TCH3 900Ø x 400H 

 
 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Table Top Compact laminate 

Base Zinc plated steel frame 

Finish 
 
 

Table Top A range of colours 

Base Powdercoated in UV stable colours 
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2.4      Presenter Desk TP  

2.4.1 Presenter Desk Type A – for flat floor teaching and collaborative learning spaces  

                                                                                (not for lecture theatres) 

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TPA1 1635L x 794D x 1015H Wall Version 

TPA2 1705L x 794D x 1015H Freestanding Version- “Island” 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Leg Frame 1-40mm square section U-frame and laminate panel 

Desk Top 25 mm pre-finished board  

Cable Management Wiring / Cable Path Designed into the back of the desk. 

Cable Panel 12mm removable rear panel with 18mm battens and perforated 
mesh with top splayed batten to act as  handle for removal 

Finish Desk Top Commercial Melamine – Refer design detail for finish  

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate. 

Shelves/ Side Panels Commercial Melamine – Refer design detail for finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to match selected laminate. 

Perforated Metal Refer design detail for finish 

Metal Leg Refer design detail for finish 

Floor Fixing Angles Refer design detail for finish 

Drawer Runner 600mm full extension drawer runner, Grey or Matte Silver 
Finish 

 
 

Refer to detail drawings and 
specifications available from 
OEC for further information. 
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2.5 Computer Table TR 

2.5.1 Computer Table Type A  

        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TRA1 2200 Ø x 720H Standard 

TRA2 2200 Ø x 720H & 610-1010H Accessible  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction 

 
Leg Frame Round metal leg fixed to floor  

Table Frame (TRA1) Rolled beam, 45 degree chamfer closed tube end, 

Table Frame (TRA2) Rolled beam, 45 degree chamfer closed tube end,  

Thinking Ergonomix Altitude height adjustable 120 degree 
wind up frame, 25mm brush b/w edges 

Table Top 25 mm pre-finished board  

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Power Box - under 
table 

Folded metal with Elsafe QIKFIT QF25 GPOs and data points 

associated with 80Ø cable hole cut outs 

Table top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power outlet and 2x USB outlets 

Cable Path Metal cable pole in centre 

Finish Desk Top Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate. 

Frame Powdercoat – Dulux precious silver pearl 

Power/USB outlet White finish with silver bezel 

Power Box - under 
table 

Powdercoat – Dulux precious silver pearl 

 

  

Refer to detail drawings and 
specifications available from 
OEC for further information. 
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2.6   Student Table TS 

2.6.1 Student Table Type A – standard teaching room tables for all campuses  

(including Collaborative Learning Spaces) 

                                   

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
TSA1 750W x 600D x 720H Not available  

TSA2 1500W x 600D x 720H Double 

TSA-d 600H (from top of table) x  
700D x 25 thick 

Divider 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction 

 

Legs + Frame Tilt-top frame with single action pull bar 

No plastic components 

Raised centre beam to maximise leg room 

30mmØ steel tube legs 

TSA2 frame size 1400W   

Table top  25mm pre-finished MDF board with square corner edges 

Divider 25mm thick slide-on acoustic panel 

50mm radius corners 

Under table top groove to fit the frame 

Finish Table Top Laminex Moleskin - Natural Finish OR 

Laminex White (200) – Natural Finish 

(from Laminex standard commercial range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Frame Silver powdercoated 

Divider Charcoal to both outsides, Black to center 

Castors  Lockable castors in black polyamide – 2 free and 2 lockable 

 



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 32 

 

2.6.2 Student Table Type B – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

            

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSB1 1800L x 750D x 720H 

 GECA TSB2 1500L x 750D x 720H 

TSB3 1800L x 800D x 720H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Tilt-top Aluminium frame with single action pull bar 

Aluminium feet on castors with lock mechanism 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish Table Top Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range (Core or Extended range) for OEC 
approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Frame Polished aluminium with black powdercoated frame 
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2.6.3 Student Table Type C        

                

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSC1 1500L x 700D x 680-1125H Height adjustable 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Pneumatic height adjustable via a single lever 

Aluminium 

Feet 2 built-in wheels for mobility 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish Table Top Laminex Moleskin - Natural Finish OR 

Laminex White (200) – Natural Finish 

(from Laminex standard commercial range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Frame White 



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 34 

 

2.6.4 Student Table Type D – for Collaborative Learning Spaces 

         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSD1 1100Ø x 720H  

 green option available 
TSD2 1300Ø x 720H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Tilt-top frame with single action pull bar 

Aluminium 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish Table Top Laminex Alaskan - Natural Finish OR  

Laminex Moleskin - Natural Finish 

(from Laminex standard commercial range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Foot Sections Silver powdercoated 

Frame Silver powdercoated 

Castors  Lockable castors in black polymide – 2 free and 2 lockable 
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2.6.5 Student Table Type E – for Collaborative Learning Spaces        

            

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSE1 1300Ø x 610-910H Height adjustable 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Steel 

Winder Pull handle winder for work top height adjustment 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Finish Table Top Laminex Alaskan - Natural Finish OR  

Laminex Moleskin - Natural Finish  

(from Laminex standard commercial range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Foot Sections Silver powdercoated 

Frame Silver powdercoated 

Castors  Lockable castors in black polymide – 2 free and 2 lockable 
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2.6.6 Student Table Type F 

        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSF1 1500L x 600D x 610-910H Height adjustable  

TSF2 1200L x 600D x 610-910H 

TSF-d 600H (from top of table) x 700D x 25 thick Divider 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame Steel 

Winder Pull put handle winder for work surface height adjustment 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Divider 25mm thick slide-on acoustic panel 

50mm radius corners 

Finish Table Top Laminex Moleskin - Natural Finish OR 

Laminex White (200) – Natural Finish 

(from Laminex standard commercial range) 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Foot Sections Silver powdercoated 

Castors  Lockable castors in black polymide – 2 free and 2 lockable 
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2.6.7 Student Table Type G – for exam use only 

                

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TSG1 865L x 435D x 710H Folding exam table 

Specified and ordered by OEC only 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame 22mmØ  steel tube   

Table Top 18mm pre-finished board 

Finish Table top Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex standard 
commercial range:  

 Oatmeal – Natural Finish 

 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip  

Black 

Frame + Legs Black powdercoated 
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2.7   Multipurpose Table TD 

2.7.1 Multipurpose Table Type A 

               
CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TDA1 800L x 800W x 730H 

 GECA  

 

 

TDA2 1600L x 800W x 730H 
TDA3 1800L x 800W x 730H 
TDA4 1500L x 750W x 710H 
TDA5 1800L x 900W x 710H 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame 40mm square aluminium or fully welded steel frame 

Height adjustable levelling feet 

Table Top 25mm pre-finished board 

Finish Table Top Staff Areas: 
Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / laminate 
- colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 

Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Legs + Frame Silver powdercoated 
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2.7.2 Multipurpose Table Type B 

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
TDB1 750L x 750W x 675-750H 

 
GreenTag Level A 

TDB1-C 750L x 750W x 675-750H on castors 
TDB2 1200L x 600W x 675-750H 
TDB2-C 1200L x 600W x 675-750H on castors 
TDB3 1500L x 750W x 675-750H 
TDB3-C 1500L x 750W x 675-750H on castors 
TDB4 1800L x 900W x 675-750H 
TDB5 2400L x 1200W x 675-750H 
TDB6 3000L x 1200W x 675-750H 
TDB7 3600L x 1500W x 675-750H 
 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction 
 

Legs + Frame Technician height adjustable aluminium legs  
Glides or 80mm lockable castors 

Table Top Pre-finished laminate on 25mm board  

Table Box Refer Western Sydney University Electrical Standards for table box 
and under table cable management.  Table box location to be 
nominated per order to ensure the location not clash with leg frame. 

Finish 
 
 

Legs + Frame Polished or powdercoated 
Table Top  Staff Areas: 

Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

Student areas: 

Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex standard 
commercial range (Core or Extended Range) for OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges  
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3 Desks / Workstations 

3.1 Abbreviation 

3.1.1 Legend  

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 

Desks (D) 
Workstation W 
Partition  P 
Screen hung shelf S 

 

 

3.1.2 Workstation Finishes Palette 

Laminate 

 
 

Workstations + 
shelving. Laminex 

Dansk Maple – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Standard Finishes  

– no exceptions 

 

 

Laminex 

Oyster Linea – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Laminex 

White (200) –  
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Laminex 

Select Beech – 
Natural Finish 

 (from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range)  

 

To be used only when 
matching existing 
furniture 
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3.2      Workstations DW 

3.2.1 Workstation Type A – General Office Staff  

              

 

 

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWA1a 1500L x 750D x 720H To be used with Mobile Pedestal (SPA), 

Cable access panel along long edge, 
 No left / right hand return. 

DWA1b 1500L x 750D x 720H To be used with Mobile Pedestal (SPA), 
With modesty panel,  
Cable access panel along short edge, left/right, 
No left / right hand return. 

DWA2a 1800L x 750D x 720H To be used with Mobile Pedestal (SPA), 
Cable access panel along long edge, 
With or without left / right hand return. 

DWA2b 1800L x 750D x 720H To be used with Mobile Pedestal (SPA), 
With modesty panel,  
Cable access panel along short edge, left/right, 
With or without left / right hand return. 

DWA3L/R 900L x 750D x 720H  Left / Right hand return 

DWA4L/R 750L x 600D x 720H  Left / Right hand return 

DWA-S Screen Hung Shelf 
500W x 300D x 200H 

To be provided when screen is provided 
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 Standard Workstation Configuration DWA1        

– for agile workspace environment only – to be approved by OEC 

                   

 Standard Workstation Configuration DWA2  
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Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs + Frame 2 x removable 40mm square section U-frame, straight legs 

Full width central beam bracing 

Height adjustable levelling feet 

Height Adjustable ** Technician height adjustable legs are available on request 

Desk Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Accessories Cable Basket Full length cable basket 

Modesty Panel  
(optional) 

18mm pre-finished board, 300mm high 

Shelves 
(optional) 

300mm deep x 500mm wide horizontal shelf partition hung 
with curved open brackets, 200mm from top of screen 

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Wiring 
(optional) 

Electrical - Soft Wire – optional.  Only required when soft 
starters are installed for a bank of workstations. 

Data – Hard Wire – consult ITDS 

Cable Access Panel 50mm hinged metal cable access panel mounted along entire 
back length of desk plus 10mm black brushed edge.  

Desk top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power socket outlet with inbuilt twin 
USB A+C fast charger.   2.0m cable with standard three flat 
pin plug.   Locations refer to plans. 

Finish Desk Top 

Modesty Panel 

Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Legs + Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Shelves Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Cable Basket Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Power/USB outlet White finish with silver bezel 

Partition Screen  See Partition Screen Section 
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3.2.2 Workstation Type B – Post Graduate Only 

                  
 
CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWB1 1800L x 750D x 720H Post grads Only 

Scalloped opening for cable access 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Legs + Frame 2 x removable 40mm square section U-frame, straight legs 

Full width central beam bracing 

Height adjustable levelling feet 

Height Adjustable ** Technician height adjustable legs are available on request 

Desk Top 25mm pre-finished board 

Accessories 
 

Cable Basket Full length cable basket  

Shelves (DWA-S) 
(optional) 

Horizontal shelf partition hung with curved open brackets 
200mm from top of screen 

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Wiring 
(optional) 

Electrical - Soft Wire – optional.  Only required when soft 
starters are installed for a bank of workstations. 

Data – Hard Wire – consult ITDS 

Cable Access Scalloped cable access opening at centre of length of desk. 

Desk top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power socket outlet with inbuilt twin 
USB A+C fast charger.   2.0m cable with standard three flat pin 
plug. Locations refer to plans. 

Finish Desk Top Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Legs + Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Cable Basket Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Power/USB outlet White finish with silver bezel 

Partition Screen  See Partition Screen Section 
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3.2.3 Workstation Type C – Student Central / IT Service Only 
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CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWC1 1400/1650W x 800D x 610-1200H 

120 degree shape 

Electric height adjustable 

Refer to detail drawings and 
specifications available from OEC  
for further information. 

 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction 

 
Legs + Frame T-leg electric height adjustable frame 

Modesty Panel  Perforated metal screen, 400H 

3Ø holes, 40% open area with solid 30mm folded edge 
all round 

Fixing angel from behind 

Desk Top 25mm pre-finished board  

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Wiring 
(optional) 

Electrical - Soft Wire – optional.   4x GPO + 2x Data 

Data – Hard Wire – consult ITDS 

Cable Access 1x grommet cable hole 

Cable Basket Full length cable basket  

Cable Reticulation Umbilical from floor to cable basket 

Desk top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power socket outlet with 
inbuilt twin USB A+C fast charger.   2.0m cable with 
standard three flat pin plug. Locations refer to plans. 

CPU Holder Mounted to underside of worktop 

Finish Desk Top Commercial Laminate finish 

Laminex standard commercial range:  
 Parchment – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges   

Ply edge 

Legs + Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White 

Cable Access With plastic cover 

Cable Basket Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White 

Umbilical White 

CPU Holder White / Aluminium finish 

 Modesty panel Powdercoated, satin finish 
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3.2.4 Workstation Type D – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

                         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWD1 1800L x 750D x 720H  2x workstations back to back 

DWD-S 500W x 300D Screen hung shelf 
DWD-P 1800L x 45D, overall FFL 1200mm Partition screen fix to system frame 
 

Item Component Specifications 
Construction Legs + Frame Aluminium frame, straight legs  

Two workstations share one system frame 

Height adjustable levelling feet 

Desk Top 25mm pre-finished board 

Accessories 
 

Shelves 
(optional) 

Horizontal partition hung shelf 
300mm from top of partition 

Partition Screen 45mm aluminium frame partition pinboard fabric insert 

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Wiring 
(optional) 

Electrical - Soft Wire – optional.  Only required when soft 
starters are installed for a bank of workstations. 

Data – Hard Wire – consult ITDS 
Cable Access Scalloped cable access  
Cable Tray Shared cable tray, full width, 200mmH 
Desk top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power socket outlet with inbuilt twin USB 
A+C fast charger.   2.0m cable with standard three flat pin plug. 

Finish Desk Top Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex standard 
commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Shelf Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White 
Legs + Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Cable Basket Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  
Power/USB outlet White finish with silver bezel 
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3.2.5 Workstation Type E  

                        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWE1 Platform: 710W x 430D 

Height adjustment:  460mm 
Single monitor 

DWE2 Dual monitor 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Frame Humanscale QuickStand 

Aluminium frame, clamp or bolt fixing to existing workstation 

Suitable for existing workstation 750-900mm deep 

VESA plate compliant with friction monitor adjustability 

Platform Platform height adjustable range 450mm  
above existing workstation 

Screen adjustment of 250-380mm above platform height 

Cable 
Management 

Wiring / 
Cable Access 

Cable pre-installed in frame  
DWE1 cabling: 1x power, 1x video and 2x USB 
DWE2 cabling: 2x power, 2x video and 4x USB 

Finish Frame White with grey trim 
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3.2.6 Workstation Type F– Height Adjustable – to be approved by OEC  

                   
 

                                                                      

                        
 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWF1 1800L x 750D x 600-1230H 

 
Electric height adjustable 
1x straight workstation 

DWF2 1800L x 750D x 600-1230H  
 

Electric height adjustable 
2x straight workstations, back to back 
Shared system frame 

DWF3 1800 x 1650 x 600-1230H 
 

Electric height adjustable 
Corner workstation 

DWF-P1 1800L x 32mmD, 1500FFL Partition screen fix to system frame 

DWF-P2 1800L x 18mmD x 500H Partition screen fix to desk top 

 
  

DWF1 DWF2 DWF3 
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Item Component Specifications 
Construction Legs + Frame Electric height adjustable frame 

Desk Top 25mm pre-finished board 

Weight Capacity Min. 80.0kg evenly distributed load 

Handset 4 programmable height setting with electronic display 

Travel speed Min. 30mm/second   

Accessories 
 

Partition Screen Aluminium frame partition pinboard fabric screen 
DWF-P1: 1500mm high FFL 
DWF-P2: 500mm high from desk top 

Cable Basket Full length cable basket  

Modesty Panel 
(optional) 

18mm pre-finished board, 300mm high 

Electrical/Cable 
Management 

Wiring 
(optional) 

Electrical - Soft Wire – optional.  Only required when soft 
starters are installed for a bank of workstations. 

Data – Hard Wire – consult ITDS 

Cable Access Scalloped cable access opening at centre of length of desk 

Desk top Power/USB 
outlet 

Elsafe Pixel TUF, 10A power socket outlet with inbuilt twin 
USB A+C fast charger.   2.0m cable with standard three flat pin 
plug.  

Finish Desk Top Commercial melamine / laminate - colour from Laminex 
standard commercial range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use commercial melamine / 
laminate - colour from Laminex standard commercial range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Legs + Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Cable Basket Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Power/USB outlet White finish with silver bezel 
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3.2.7 Workstation Type G 

                        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWG1 Platform: 700W x 380D x 12mm 

Keyboard: 700W x 220D x 12mm 
Single monitor 

DWG2 Dual monitor 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Frame Aluminium frame and base, sit on existing workstation 

Electric height adjustment 

40mm per second 

Platform Compact MDF panel 

Height adjustable range: 120-580mm 

Weight capacity: Main platform: 50kg 
                                        Keyboard platform: 5kg 

Finish  White  
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3.2.8 Workstation Type H 

                           

 

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
DWH1 Platform: 950W x 400D x 12mm 

Keyboard: 945W x 300D x 12mm 
Overall depth: 615mm 

Gas-spring 

DWH2 Electric 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Frame Aluminium frame, sit on existing workstation 

Gas-spring or electric 

Platform MDF board 

DWH1 - height adjustable range 410mm 
DWH2 - height adjustable range 330mm 

 Monitor arms 
(optional) 

Clamp and bolt fix to platform 

Finish  Black 

 

  

DWH2 DWH1 
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4 Partition Screens 

4.1   Abbreviation 

4.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 
Partition Screens (P) Workstation   W 

Freestanding  F 
 

 

4.1.2 Workstation Screen Finishes Palette  

Brand Selection Sample Comments 

Laine 
Furnishings 

Touch - Gently 

 

 

Touch - Softly 

 

 

Touch - Lightly 

 

 

Instyle Liquid- Formula 
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Brand Selection Sample Comments 

Liquid- Paper 

 

 

Liquid- Volume 

 

 

Macquarie 
Textiles 

Base - Nutrient 

 

 

Base - Pumice 

 

 

Base - Mirage 
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4.2       Partitions Workstations– PW 

4.2.1 Workstation Screen Type A 

   

 
 
 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame 50mm screen 

Legs 40mm square section legs with black plastic cover 

Glazed Panel 200mm high (PWA6G – PWA15G) 

Materials  Frame Aluminium frame with foam backed fabric covered pin-able 
board  

Glazing 6mm clear glass  

Finish Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Screen Select from Workstation Screen Finishes Palette:  

 Laine Furnishings – Touch Range OR 

 Instyle– Liquid Range OR  

 Macquarie Textiles – Base Range  

Fixing  All Partition Screens to be mounted 300mm off FFL and 
fixed to workstation legs only, not to workstation top. 

  

- Standard workstation screen height is 
900mm + 300mm gap to floor 
(overall height from ground to top of 
screen is 1200mm) 
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CODE SIZE COMMENTS 

PWA1 900H (1200H overall) x 600W x 50D To match DWA4 

PWA2 900H (1200H overall) x 750W x 50D  To match DWA3 

PWA3 900H (1200H overall) x 1500W x 50D To match DWA1, DWA2 + DWA4 

PWA4 900H (1200H overall) x 1650W x 50D To match DWA2 + DWA3 

PWA5 900H (1200H overall) x 1800W x 50D To match DWA2 

PWA6 1150H (1450H overall) x 600W x 50D Only for Academic / Research 

PWA7 1150H (1450H overall) x 750W x 50D Only for Academic / Research 

PWA8 1150H (1450H overall) x 1500W x 50D Only for Academic / Research 

PWA9 1150H (1450H overall) x 1650W x 50D Only for Academic / Research 

PWA10 1150H (1450H overall) x 1800W x 50D Only for Academic / Research 

PWA6G 1150H (1450H overall) x 600W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA7G 1150H (1450H overall) x 750W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA8G 1150H (1450H overall) x 1500W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA9G 1150H (1450H overall) x 1650W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA10G 1150H (1450H overall) x 1800W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA11G 1350H (1650H overall) x 600W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA12G 1350H (1650H overall) x 750W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA13G 1350H (1650H overall) x 1500W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA14G 1350H (1650H overall) x 1650W x 50D With glazed panel 

PWA15G 1350H (1650H overall) x 1800W x 50D With glazed panel 
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4.3    Partitions Freestanding PF 

4.3.1 Freestanding Screen Type A 

 Only to be used when not attached to workstation. 

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
PFA1 1500H x 900W x 50D   
PFA2 1500H x 1050 W x 50D  
PFA1G  1500H x 900W x 50D  With glazed panel  
PFA2G 1500H x 1050W x 50D With glazed panel  
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  50mm screen 

Glazed Panel 200mm high 

Materials   Internal aluminium frame with pin-able board  

Glazing 6mm 

Finish Frame Powdercoat – Dulux Pearl White  

Screen Select from Workstation Screen Finishes Palette: 

 Laine Furnishings – Touch Range OR 

 Instyle – Liquid Range OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Base Range 

Fixing  Free standing – with base stabilising feet 
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5 Storage  

5.1   Abbreviation 

5.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 

Storage (S) 

Metal Filing  M 
Bench / Credenza B 
Shelving S 
Hutch H 
Cupboard C 
Pedestal  P 

 

5.1.2 Timber Storage Finishes Palette 

Laminate 

 
 

Mobile 
pedestals, 
shelving, 
cupboards 

Laminex 

Dansk Maple – 
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Standard Finishes no 
exceptions 

 

Laminex 

Oyster Linea – 
Natural Finish 

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Laminex 

White (200) –  
Natural Finish  

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range) 

 

Laminex 

Select Beech – 
Natural Finish 

(from Laminex 
Standard Commercial 
Core Range)  

 

To be used only when 
matching existing furniture 
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5.1.3 Metal Storage Finishes Palette 

Laminate 

 

Metal Storage 
Units 

Dulux  Powdercoat –       
White Satin 

 

 

Dulux  

Powdercoat –       
Silver Grey 

 

 

Dulux  

Powdercoat - 
Charcoal 

 

 

Dulux 

Powdercoat – 
Graphite Ripple 

 

 

Dulux 

Powdercoat –         
Shoji White 
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5.2     Pedestals – SP 

5.2.1 Pedestal Type A – Mobile 

  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SPA1  470W x 570L x 620H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Carcass 18mm pre-finished board  

Drawers Front and Base - 18mm pre-finished board 

Side - Pre-finished metal panels  

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Castors 5 swivel  

File Hangers Metal - For bottom drawer 

Lock Key lock to top drawer 

Finish Handles Chrome / Satin  

Carcass + Drawers Commercial Melamine - colour from laminate supplier’s 
standard Commercial Palette (Core or Extended) for OEC 
approval OR 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish 

 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 

 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.2.2 Pedestal Type B – Mobile Caddie  

            shelving archetype                   tambour door archetype
   

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SPB1L/R 900W x 500D x 620H Open shelves 

SPB2L/R 900W x 500D x 620H Tambour Door  

 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Carcass 18mm pre-finished board  

Drawers  Front and Base - 18mm pre-finished board 

Side - Pre-finished metal panels  

Shelves 18mm pre-finished board 

Door Plastic tambour door 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Castors 5 swivel wide base 

File Hangers Metal - For bottom drawer 

Locks Key lock to top drawer and tambour door 

Finish Handles Chrome / Satin  

Carcass, Drawers + 
Shelves 

Commercial Melamine - colour from laminate supplier’s standard 
Commercial Palette (Core or Extended) for OEC approval OR  

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  

 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 

 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial melamine / 
laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

Door Black, Silver, White, Clear 
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5.2.3 Pedestal Type C – Mobile – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SPC1  450W x 500D x 605H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Carcass Steel mobile pedestal  

Drawers 2 personal drawers, 1 hanging file drawer 

Hardware Handles Built-in 

Castors 5 swivel  

File Hangers Metal - For bottom drawer 

Lock Key lock to top drawer 

Finish Carcass + Drawers Powdercoated 
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5.2.4 Pedestal Type D – Mobile Caddie – for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

                     
 
CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SPD1L/R 900W x 450D x 650H Open shelves 

SPD2L/R 900W x 450D x 650H Tambour Door  

SPD3L/R 1200W x 450D x 650H Open shelves 

SPD4L/R 1200W x 450D x 650H Tambour Door  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Carcass Steel mobile pedestal  

Drawers 2 personal drawers, 1 hanging file drawer 

Door  Plastic tambour door 

Hardware Handles Built-in 

Castors 5 swivel  

File Hangers Metal - For bottom drawer 

Lock Key lock to top drawer and tambour door 

Finish Carcass + Drawers Powdercoated 
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5.3     Metal Cabinet – SM 

5.3.1 Metal Filing Cabinet Type A  

 

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SMA1 455W x 620D x 715H 2 drawer 

 
green option available 

SMA2 455W x 620D x 1020H 3 drawer 

SMA3 455W x 620D x 1325H 4 drawer 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Metal  

Hardware Lock Key Lock for all drawers 

Finish  
Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, 
Graphite Ripple or Shoji White. 
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5.3.2 Metal Filing Cabinet Type B  

      

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 

SMB1 900W x 450D x 715H 2 Drawer 
Confirm sizes with supplier 

 
green option available 

SMB2 900W x 450D x 1020H 3 Drawer 

SMB3 900W x 450D x 1325H 4 Drawer 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Metal  

Drawer Metal 

Hardware Lock Key Lock for all drawers 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, 
Graphite Ripple or Black 
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5.3.3 Metal Filing Cabinet Type C - Flipper Door Cupboard - Lockable 

                 

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SMC1 900W x 440D x 680H  2 tier   

SMC2 900W x 440D x 1020H 3 tier  

SMC3 900W x 440D x 1210H 4 tier 

SMC4 900W x 440D x 1600H 5 tier 

SMC5 900W x 440D x 1980H 6 tier 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Metal  

Flipper Door  Metal 

Hardware Lock Key Lock for all tiers 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, 
Graphite Ripple or Shoji White. 
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5.3.4 Metal Filing Cabinet Type D – Stationery Cupboard 
 

                  

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SMD1 900W x 450D x 1020H 2 shelves Confirm sizes with supplier. 

SMD2 900W x 450D x 1850H 3 shelves 

SMD3 900W x 450D x 2000H 4 shelves 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top, sides + Bottom Metal  

Shelves Metal, adjustable 

Hardware Lock Key Lock 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, Graphite 
Ripple or Black. 
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5.3.5 Metal Filing Cabinet Type E – Tambour Door Cupboard - Lockable  

                    

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SME1 900W x 460D x 680H 2 levels Confirm sizes with supplier. 

 
green option available 

SME2 900W x 460D x 1020H 3 levels 

SME3 900W x 460D  x 1300H 4 levels 

SME4 900W x 460D  x 1830H 5 levels 

SME5 900W x 460D  x 1980H 6 levels 

SME6 1200W x 460D x 680H 2 levels 

SME7 1200W x 460D x 1020H 3 levels 

SME8 1200W x 460D  x 1300H 4 levels 

SME9 1200W x 460D  x 1830H 5 levels 

SME10 1200W x 460D  x 1980H 6 levels 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top, Sides and Bottom Metal  

Shelves Metal, adjustable 

Door Receding slatted plastic 

Base  Levelling feet 

Hardware Lock Key lock 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, 
Graphite Ripple or Shoji White. 

Door  Black, Silver, White, Clear 
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5.3.6 Metal Filing Cabinet Type F – Compactus  

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SMF1 900W x 1980H  

SMF2 1200W x 1980H 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction  Metal  

 Manual operate  

No floor-fixing required 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, 
Graphite Ripple or Shoji White. 
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5.3.7 Metal Filing Cabinet Type G – Compactus  

  

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 

SMG1 custom Select from supplier product catalogue-  

Track can be inset from edge of storage and can sit on top of 
the floor to accommodate heritage listed buildings. 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Metal with Powdercoat Finish OR 

Metal with Laminate Finish 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat  or Commercial Laminex Core Range 
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5.3.8 Metal Cabinet Type H – Planter Box 
 

         
 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 

SMH1 900W x 460D x 250H 
Confirm sizes with supplier. 

To be used with compatible metal 
filing cabinet 

green option available SMH2 1200W x 460D x 250H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Outside cover Metal  

liner Metal  

3x 197mm diameter holes to suite pots 

Non slip bumpers underneath 

Finish  Dulux Powdercoat – White Satin, Silver Grey, Charcoal, Graphite 
Ripple or Shoji White. 
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5.4      Bench / Credenza – SB  

5.4.1 Bench / Credenza Type A – Sliding Lockable 

 
CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SBA1 900W x 450D x 720H 

 
green option available 

SBA2 1200W x 450D x 720H 

SBA3 1500W x 450D x 720H 

SBA4 1800W x 450D x 720H 

SBA5 1200W x 600D x 720H 

SBA6 1500W x 600D x 720H 

SBA7 1800W x 600D x 720H 
 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + Sides 25mm pre-finished board 

Bottom 18mm pre-finished board 

Intermediate verticals 18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 55mm high 18mm pre-finished board 

Shelf 1 adjustable, 25mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Locks Key lock 

Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 

Finish  Hardware  Satin chrome finish  

Top, shelf, sides, 
bottom, intermediate 
verticals + kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.4.2 Bench / Credenza Type B – Swing Door Lockable  

 

 
CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SBB1 900W x 450D x 720H 1 adjustable shelf 

 
green option available 

SBB2 900W x 450D x 900H 2 adjustable shelves 

SBB3 900W x 450D x 1200H 2 adjustable shelves 

SBB4 900W x 450D x 1500H 3 adjustable shelves 

SBB5 1200W x 450D x 720H 1 adjustable shelf 

SBB6 1200W x 450D x 900H 2 adjustable shelves 

SBB7 900W x 600D x 720H 1 adjustable shelf 

SBB8 900W x 600D x 1500H 3 adjustable shelves 

SBB9 1200W x 600D x 720H 1 adjustable shelf 

SBB10 900W x 350D x 1500H 3 adjustable shelves 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Top + Sides 25mm pre-finished board 

Bottom 18mm pre-finished board 

Intermediate verticals 18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 55mm high 16mm pre-finished board 

Doors 18mm pre-finished board 

Shelf adjustable, 25mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Hinges Stainless steel , concealed hinges 

Locks Key Lock 

Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 
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Finish  Handles Satin chrome finish  

Hinges Satin 

Top, shelf, sides, bottom, 
intermediate verticals + 
kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.4.3 Bench / Credenza Type C – Lateral Filing Drawer Lockable  

              

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SBC1 900W x 600D x 720H 2 drawers 

 
green option available 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + Sides 25mm pre-finished board 

Bottom 18mm pre-finished board 

Intermediate verticals 18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 55mm high 16mm pre-finished board 

Drawer front 18mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Locks Key Lock 

Finish  Handles Satin chrome finish  

Top, shelf, sides, bottom, 
intermediate verticals + 
kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 

 

  



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 76 

 

5.5     Storage Hutch – SH 

 

5.5.1 Storage Hutch Type A 

 
CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SHA1 900W x 350D x 1200H 2 shelves 

 
green option available 

SHA2 1200W x 350D x 1200H 2 shelves 

SHA3 1800W x 350D x 1200H 2 shelves 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + sides  25mm pre-finished board  

Shelves + Back Adjustable, 25mm pre-finished board 

Intermediate 
verticals 

18mm pre-finished board 

Finish  Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial melamine / 
laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

 2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.6     Shelving – SS 

5.6.1 Shelving Type A 

 

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SSA1 900W x 350D x 1000H 2 adjustable shelves 

 
green option available 

SSA2 900W x 350D x 1200H 2 adjustable shelves 

SSA3 900W x 350D x 1500H 3 adjustable shelves 

SSA4 900W x 350D x 1800H 4 adjustable shelves 

SSA5 900W x 450D x 1500H 3 adjustable shelves 

SSA6 900W x 450D x 1800H 4 adjustable shelves 

SSA7 900W x 600D x 1800H 4 adjustable shelves 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction 

 

Top + Sides 25mm pre-finished board 

Bottom, Back + 
Intermediate Verticals 

18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 55mm high, 18mm pre-finished board 

Shelves Adjustable, 25mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 

Finish Top, shelf, sides, bottom, 
intermediate verticals + 
kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

 
If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.6.2 Shelving Type B 

   SSB1                SSB2                  SSB3  

 

   SSB4     

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
SSB1 800W x 400D x 1290H Modular as per images shown 

SSB2 800W x 400D x 1290H 

SSB3 15780W x 400D x 1290H 

SSB4 3134W x 400D x 1290H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction 

 

Frame 22mm mild steel square tube 

Shelves Zinc seal steel shelving and back panels 

MDF infill panels and laminated doors 

Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 

Accessory  Including drawers, file drawers, cupboards, locks, bookends, 
plant boxes, seat cushions, cable tray with soft-wiring power 
supply 

Finish  Powdercoated 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to match selected laminate 
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5.7       Cupboard Shelving – SC 

5.7.1 Cupboard Type A 

 

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SCA1 900W x 350D x 1800H 4 adjustable shelves 

 
green option available 

SCA2 900W x 450D x 1800H 4 adjustable shelves 

SCA3 900W x 350D x 2100H 4 adjustable shelves 

SCA4 900W x 450D x 2100H 4 adjustable shelves 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + Sides 25mm pre-finished board 

Bottom 18mm pre-finished board 

Intermediate verticals 18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 55mm high 16mm pre-finished board 

Doors 18mm pre-finished board 

Shelf 1 adjustable, 25mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Hinges Concealed hinges 

Locks Key lock 

Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 

Finish  Handles Satin chrome finish  

Hinges Satin 

Top, shelf, sides, bottom, 
intermediate verticals + 
kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 
2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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5.7.2 Cupboard Type B – Coat Cupboard 

 

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
SCB1  600W x 600D x 2100H  1 shelf, coat rail + mirror 

 
green option available SCB2  450W x 450D x 1800H 1 shelf, coat rail + mirror 

SCB3 600W x 450D x 1800H 1 shelf, coat rail + mirror 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Top + Sides 18mm pre-finished board 

Bottom 18mm pre-finished board 

Kickboard 100mm high 16mm pre-finished board 

Doors 18mm pre-finished board 

Shelf Adjustable shelves, 25mm pre-finished board 

Hardware Handles Aluminium bow handles 

Hinges Concealed hinges 

Coat Rail Chrome  

Locks Key lock 

Feet Height adjustable levelling feet 

Finish  Handles Satin chrome finish  

Hinges Nickel plated 

Coat Rail Chrome  

Top, shelf, sides, bottom 
+ kickboard 

Commercial melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard 
Commercial Core Range:  

 Dansk Maple – Natural Finish,  
 Oyster Linea – Natural Finish 
 White (200) – Natural Finish 

If matching existing furniture, use, from commercial 
melamine / laminate from Laminex Standard Commercial 
Core Range:  

 Select Beech – Natural Finish 
2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to all exposed edges to match 
selected laminate 
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6 Chairs 

6.1 Abbreviation 

6.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 

Chairs (C) 

Lounges (L) 

Student  S 
Staff / Visitor M 
Office / Task O 
Executive X 
Boardroom B 
Auditorium A 
Lab L 
Recreation R 
Ottoman G 

 

 

6.1.2 Chairs and Seats Finishes Palette 

                   
 

Approved locations are indicated in dots. 
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6.2      Student Chair CS 

6.2.1 Student Chair Type A  for Collaborative Learning Spaces  

 for special teaching spaces with OEC approval 

 

                           

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSA1 Seat: 470W x 410D 

Back: 500W x 535H 
Base: 700D 

Five star base - No arms 
GECA      

Previous version CXD 
CSA2 Overall: 470W x 600D Nesting mobile chair - No arms 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat CSA1 - Independent seat height + tilt adjustment   

CSA2 - Foam infill tilt-up fabric seat for nesting 

                  Fixed height 

Back Mesh back 

Base CSA1 - Stainless steel five star base with castors  

CSA2 - Stainless steel 4 leg on castors 

Finish Back Black mesh 

Seat Pad Fabric   Maharam - Messenger, Milestone, Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Polished chrome  

Castors Selected to suit floor surface 
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6.2.2 Student Chair Type B – Standard teaching room chair for all campuses  

(including Collaborative Learning Spaces) 

                         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSB1  450W x 480D 

Seat height: 460 
Upholstered seat only 

 GECA 

Stackable without 
tablet 

CSB2 Upholstered seat and back 

CSB-L/R  Detachable tablet arm 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Legs Steel tube sled base 

Seat + Back Polypropylene 

Accessories Tablet Arm Detachable tablet arm 
Specify left or right fixing 

Finish Seat + Back Black or White 

Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  
 
For Collaborative Learning Spaces with rectangular tables, 
CSB2 with Maharam Messenger ‘031 Cloud’ fabric must be 
used  
 

Legs Chrome OR  
Powdercoated White or Black 
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6.2.3 Student Chair Type C 

                  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSC1 Seat: 520W x 530D 

Seat height: 460H 
Stackable up to 6 units 

CSC2 Upholstered seat and back 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame High tensile steel frame 

Sled base 

Seat + Back Polypropylene 

Finish Seat + Back Mono colours: White, Black, Red, Green, Orange, Dove, Blue 
and Anthracite Grey, OR 

Bi -Colous: Black/White, Red/White, Green/White, 
Anthracite/White, Orange/White, Dove/White & Blue/White 

Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Frame Polished chrome or powdercoated 
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6.2.4 Student Chair Type D  

                  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSD1 520W x 565D x 815H 

Seat height: 470H  GECA 
Stackable 15 units from floor 
Stackable 40 units on 
transport dolly 

CSD-D 580W x 810D x 875H 
Sled chair dolly 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame High tensile steel frame 

Sled base 

Seat + Back Polypropylene 

Finish Seat + Back Black polypropylene 

Frame Polished chrome or powdercoated 
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6.2.5 Student Chair Type E 

             

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSE1 Overall:  600W x 520D x 780H  

Seat height: 470mm 

Stackable  

CSE2 Upholstered seat and back 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat and back MDF 

Frame Steel sled base 

Finish Seat and back Lacquered or upholstered 

Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Frame Lacquered steel 
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6.2.6 Student Chair Type F - not for teaching rooms 

                    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSF1 Seat: 500W x 406-457D 

Seat height: 417-549mm   
Back height: 587mm 

 GECA 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Seat height adjustment 

Synchronised seat-back tilt adjustment 

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Dynamic suspension 

Plastic flex mesh back 

Material Constructed from postconsumer recycled PET bottles, 
corn by-products and foam derived from soy.  
Only seven major parts, requires ten standard 
screws for assembly and weighs 57% less than most 
high performance chairs. 

Finish Back Flex net 

 
Seat Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone, Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star Black nylon base with castors  
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6.2.7 Student Chair Type G - Standard learning studio chair  

                     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSG1 Overall: 528W x 544D x 853H  

Seat: 460W x 414D 
Seat height: 439mm, on castors 

 GECA 
Stackable up to 6 units 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Flexing shell 

Perforated back 

Upholstered seat pad 

Base Metal frame, 4 legs on castors 

Finish Shell 

 
Seat Pad Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric 

Legs Black, Metallic Grey or Silver powdercoated 

Base Black or Grey castors 
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6.2.8 Student Chair Type H  

             

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSH1 Overall: 600W x 560D x 860H  

Seat height: 460mm 
Tablet size: 380W x 250D 

  GECA 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back High-strength polymer seat and back 

Perforated back 

Upholstered seat pad 

Leg Metal frame with castors 

Tablet Flip up and fold away laminate tablet with matching laminate 
underside.  

Storage Rack Do not specify storage rack 

Finish Shell Standard colours: 
Grass, Glacier, Slate, Canvas, Ember, 
Tomato, Cocoa, Snow, Black, Fog 

 
 

Seat Pad Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric 

Tablet Laminate colours: Ivory, Beige, Beech, Maple, Light Grey or 
Charcoal 

Legs Silver powdercoated 

Base Black or Grey castors 
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6.2.9 Student Chair Type J 

                    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CSJ1 Overall: 450W x 420D x 830H 

Seat height: 450mm 
4 legs on castors – no arms   

Greenguard certified 
 
Stackable up to 6 units on floor 
 
 

CSJ2 Overall: 450W x 420D x 830H 
Seat height: 450mm 
4 legs on glides – no arms 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Moulded perforated polypropylene seat and back 

No upholstered seat available 

Base 4 legs on glides or castors 

Finish Seat + Back White, Fog, Cappuccino, Graphite, Black 
Lemon, Red, Green, Turquoise, Blue 
 

 

Base + Frame Silver or Black 
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6.3      Staff / Visitor Chair CM 

 

6.3.1 Visitor Chair Type A 

  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMA1 Seat: 480W x 460D 

Seat height: 450mm 
Overall height: 800mm 

No arms  
 GECA 

 
Stackable CMA2  With arms 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Foam infill 

Polypropylene shell   

Base Steel frame –  4 legs 

Feet Nylon glide or rubber end 

Arms Fixed height arm rests (optional) 

Finish Seat + Back Black shell 

Base Black powdercoated as standard 
Chrome finish on request 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.3.2 Visitor Chair Type B 

         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMB1 Seat: 480W x 460D 

Seat height: 470mm 
Overall height: 800mm 

No Arms  
 GECA 

 
Stackable without arms CMB2  With Arms  

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Foam infill 

Polypropylene shell 

Base Steel frame – sled base 

Arms Fixed height arm rests (optional) 

Finish Seat + Back Black shell 

Base Black powdercoated as standard 
Chrome finish on request 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.3.3 Visitor Chair Type C  

                      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMC1 Overall: 620W x 600D x 790H 

Seat height: 460mm 
 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Steel framework, moulded in cold-cure polyurethane  

Polyurethane foam 

Base 4 timber legs 

Finish Seat + Back Fully upholstered 

Base Stained beech wooden legs 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  
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6.3.4 Visitor Chair Type D  

                  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMD1 Seat: 600W x 570D 

Seat height: 470mm 
No arms 

On castor  
Stackable  

CMD2 Sled base 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Foam infill 

Polypropylene shell 

Base Steel frame 

Finish Seat + Back Black Shell 

Base Black powdercoated  

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.3.5 Visitor Chair Type E 

             

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CME1 Overall:  430W x 440D x 870H  Stackable up to 5 units 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Polypropylene and fibre glass bio injected 

Base Chrome frame, 4 legs 

Finish Seat  White colour only 

Shell back Standard colour: Red & Black 
Other colours are available on request 
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6.3.6 Visitor Chair Type F 

              
                 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMF1 480W x 480D x 900H 

Seat height: 480mm   
 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Upholstered seat pad 

Mesh back 

Base Cantilevered chrome frame 

Arms Polyurethane moulded arms 

Finish Seat Back Black mesh 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.3.7 Visitor Chair Type G  

                                         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMG1 Overall: 480W x 505D x 750H 

Seat height: 450mm 
Upholstered seat only 

 

CMG2 Front face upholstered  
(seat and inside back) 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Seat + Back Polyethylene shell 

Base Sled base 

Finish Seat + Back Polyethylene colour: 

        

Base House powdercoat (Black or White) 

Chrome finish on request  (14 weeks lead time and extra cost) 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  
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6.3.8 Visitor Chair Type H 

                                                

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CMH1 Overall: 510W x 600D x 860H 

No arms 
Stackable up to 5 units 

CMH2 With fixed arms 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction  Seat + Back Moulded plywood inner frame 

Base Steel frame 

Arms Fixed height arm rests (optional) 

Finish Base Chrome finish 

4 legs on rubber end 

Arms Polyurethane moulded arms 

Seat + Back Fully upholstered 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  
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6.4      Boardroom Chair – CB  

 

6.4.1 Boardroom Chair Type A  

                    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CBA1 Seat: 500W x 490D 

Seat height: 470-580mm   
 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Seat height adjustment 

Synchronised seat-back tilt mechanism, lockable in four positions 
Self-tensioning free float  

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Height adjustable lumbar  support 

Arms 4D adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Finish Back Black mesh 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star chrome base with castors  
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6.4.2 Boardroom Chair Type B 

                    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CBB1 Seat: 460W x 480D 

Seat height: 430-520mm    GECA      

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Seat height adjustment 

Synchronised seat-back tilt adjustment, locked into position 

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Plastic flex mesh back     

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Finish Back Black or Grey mash 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star chrome base with castors  
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6.4.3 Boardroom Chair Type C  

               

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CBC1 Seat: 500W x 460D 

Seat height: 450-550mm   
Overall H: 900-1000mm 

 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back 3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment 

Ratchet back height adjustment     

Mesh back 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Finish Back Black mesh 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star chrome base with castors  
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6.4.4 Boardroom Chair Type D  

                  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CBD1 Seat: 480W x 430D 

Seat height: 440-560mm 
Overall H: 990-1110mm   

 GECA 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back Seat height adjustment 

Synchronised seat-back tilt adjustment with tension control 
Lumber support 

Seat slide to increase depth of seat (50mm) 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Finish Back 3D mesh back in 6 colours 

 

 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Seat Frame Black or Light grey 

Base Five star base with castors, polished aluminium.  
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6.5      Executive Chair CX  

 

6.5.1 Executive Chair Type A - for High Executives on request only 

- WHS Approved 

                
CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CXA1 Medium Back, 500H 

Seat: 520W x 460D GECA 

CXA2 High Back, 560H 
Seat: 520W x 460D 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back 3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment  

Synchronised seat-back tilt adjustment (optional) 

Seat slide to increase depth of seat (optional) 

Ratchet back height adjustment 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Finish Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star chrome base with castors  
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6.5.2 Executive Chair Type B – For High Executives on request only 

- WHS Approved 

                              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CXB1 Overall: 725W x 620D 

Seat: 520W x 510D 
 

 
Item Component Specifications 
Construction Seat + Back 3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment  

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Mesh back 

Ratchet back height adjustment 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (optional) 

Headrest Headrest (optional) 

Finish Back Black mesh 

Seat Pad Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star polished aluminium base with castors  
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6.6      Task Chairs – CO 

 

6.6.1 Task Chair Type A – for teaching space presenter desks 

               

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
COA1 Medium Back  

No arms 

 To be used with Presenter Desk 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back 3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment  

Ratchet back height adjustment 

Base 5 star base with foot ring , on glides or castors  

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Foot ring Chrome  

Base Standard colour: Black 
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6.6.2 Task Chair Type B – WHS Approved 

- Standard task chair for office and student computer lab 
 

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
COB1 Medium Back, 400-470H 

Medium Seat: 480W x 420D 
Seat height: 440-570H  

 
(upon client’s request only) GECA      

COB2 High Back, 520-590H 
Medium Seat: 480W x 420D  
Seat height: 440-570H  

 

Preferred standard task chair 

(no arms) 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Dual density foam, Medium size 

3 Lever independent mechanism  
 Seat height adjustment 
 Seat tilt adjustment 
 Back tilt adjustment  

Ratchet back height adjustment     

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (upon client’s request only) 

Finish Fabric   Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star base with castors                                           

Standard colour: Black 
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6.6.3 Task Chair Type C – WHS Approved  

            COC1    COC2               

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
COC1 Medium Back  

Seat: 510W x 490D 
No arms (preferred) 
 
No seat slide due to deep seat 
pad 

GECA      

COC2 High Back 
Seat: 510W x 490D 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Dual density foam, wider seat pad (no seat slide) 

3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment 

Ratchet back height adjustment     

Therapeutic Spine Support 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (upon client’s request only) 

Finish Fabric   Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star base with castors                                            

Standard colour: Black 
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6.6.4 Task Chair Type D – WHS Approved (upon clients request only) 

                     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
COD1 Medium Back  

Seat: 490W x 455D 
Seat height: 490-620mm 

No arms (preferred) 
 

      

COD2 High Back  
Seat: 490W x 455D 
Seat height: 490-620mm 

No arms (preferred) 
 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back HD Moulded foam seat with active memory foam 

3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment 

Ratchet back height adjustment     

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (upon client’s request only) 

Finish Fabric   Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star base with castors                                            

Standard colour: Black 
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6.6.5 Task Chair Type E – WHS Approved (upon WHS request only) 

                     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
COE1 High Back  

Seat: 480W x 495D 
No arms (preferred) 
 

      

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Dual density posture support seat 

3 Lever independent mechanism  

 Seat height adjustment 

 Seat tilt adjustment 

 Back tilt adjustment 

Ratchet back height adjustment     

Seat slide to increase depth of seat 

Arms Height adjustable arm rests (upon client’s request only) 

Finish Fabric   Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 

Base Five star base with castors                                            

Standard colour: Black 
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6.7    Laboratory Chair – CL  

 

6.7.1 Laboratory Chair Type A  

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CLA1 Seat height: 440-570mm On Castors 

CLA2 Seat height: 440-570mm On Glides 

CLA3 Seat height: 520-780mm On Glides, extended gas lift 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Hard wearing polyurethane 

Height adjustable with ring lever 

Base 5 star base with/without foot ring , on glides or castors 

Finish Seat  Black 

Foot ring  Chrome 

Base Black 
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6.7.2 Laboratory Chair Type B 

    

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CLB1  Standard seat height - NO foot ring 

CLB2 Seat height 520-780mm Extended seat height on castors 

CLB3  Standard seat height with glides - NO foot ring 

CLB4 Seat height 520-780mm Extended seat height on glides  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Polyurethane  

Seat height & back tilt adjustment 

Base 5 star base with glides or castors 

Finish Seat + Back Black 

Foot ring  Chrome 

Base Black 
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6.7.3 Laboratory Chair Type C 

         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CLC1  On Castors 

CLC2  On Glides 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back Soft polyurethane moulding  

Low back 

Seat height & back tilt adjustment 

Base 5 star base with foot ring , on glides or castors 

Finish Seat + Back Black vinyl 

Foot ring  Chrome 

Base Black 
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6.7.4 Laboratory Chair Type D 

                     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CLD1  On Castors 

CLD2  On Glides 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Back 

 

Soft polyurethane moulding  

High back 

Seat height & back tilt adjustment 

Base 5 star base with foot ring , on glides or castors 

Finish Seat + Back Black vinyl 

Foot ring  Black or chrome 

Base Black 
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6.7.5 Laboratory Chair Type E 

             

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CLE1 Seat height: 440-570mm On Castors 

CLE2 Seat height: 440-570mm On Glides 

CLE3 Seat height: 520-780mm On Glides, extended gas lift 

CLE4 Seat height: 520-780mm On Glides, extended gas lift & foot ring 

CLE5 Seat height: 520-780mm On Castors, extended gas lift & foot ring 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Vinyl covered high density foam  

Height adjustable with ring lever 

Base Reinforced Nylon 

5 star base with/without foot ring , on glides or castors 

Finish Seat  Black 

Foot ring  Chrome, 500mmØ 

Base Black 
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6.8     Recreation Chair – CR 

 

6.8.1 Recreation Chair Type A  

               

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRA1 Seat: 520W x 530D 

Seat height: 620H 

Stackable up to 6 units 

CRA2 Fully upholstered 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame High tensile steel frame 

Sled base 

Seat + Back Polypropylene 

Finish Seat + Back Mono colours: White, Black, Red, Green, Orange, Dove, Blue 
and Anthracite Grey, OR 

Bi -Colous: Black/White, Red/White, Green/White, 
Anthracite/White, Orange/White & Dove/White & Blue/White, 
OR 

Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Frame Polished chrome or powdercoated 
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6.8.2 Recreation Chair Type B 

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRB1  Suitable for Social Learning Spaces and 

Learning Commons 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Foam padded vinyl 

Shell Polypropylene 

Base Chrome 4 star base 

Finish Seat Supplier commercial vinyl with 5 years warranty 

 standard Black colour 

 Or Red, Blue, Orange, Cream, Lime Green 

Shell White 
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6.8.3 Recreation Chair Type C  

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRC1 Overall: 460W x 520D 

Seat height: 620-1010H 

Suitable for use in Social Learning Spaces 

and Learning Commons 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Post  16mm steel tube with chrome finish  

Flat disc base 

Seat  Timber base with Vinyl 

Height adjustable, swivel 

Fixing To be fixed to floor by contractor.   

OEC architect to approve fixing method. 

Finish Seat  Black vinyl 

Footrest Chromed metal 
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6.8.4 Recreation Chair Type D 

           

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRD1 650H Fixed to floor 

CRD2 450H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat  400mmØ, 18mm ply with 50mm fire retardant foam. 

Post 63.5mm diameter tube x 1.6mm AWBP 304 stainless steel  

3-bolt fixed to floor with cover plate 

Foot ring 200mm above floor 

360mm diameter, 22mm cast aluminium tube 

Cover plate 193mm diameter x 22mm high 

Finish Seat Commercial Vinyl – Nolan Cordova Ultra 

Post and Foot ring Satin finish  
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6.8.5 Recreation Chair Type E  

 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRE1 Overall: 710W x 700D x 740H Suitable for Social Learning Spaces  

and Learning Commons 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Shell All steel inner frames with moulded ply inner seat, foam covered 

Base 4 star base,  swivel 

Finish Seat Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer  

Base Polished chrome 

 

  



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 120 

 

6.8.6 Recreation Chair Type F  

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRF1 Overall: 730W x 730D x 850H 

Seat height: 450mm 

 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Shell Moulded ply inner seat, foam covered, upholstered 

Fixed cushion to seat 

Base Steel frame 

Finish Seat Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer  

Base Chrome finish or powdercoated 

 

  



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 121 

 

6.8.7 Recreation Chair Type G 

        

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRG1 Seat: 483W x 444D 

Seat height: 444H 

Overall: 584W x 890H 

 

Suitable for Social Learning Spaces  
and Learning Commons 
Supplier is not on university preferred 
supplier panel.   Order via sole select or 
builder. 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Legs  16mm steel tube with star base and chrome finish and glides 

Seat Pad Upholstered with swivel 

Seat Back 3D Knit  

Shell Polypropylene 

Tablet Black, Grey or White Polypropylene 

Finish Seat & Back 

 

Seat Base Select Cogent: Connect colors available with matching 3D Knit from 
Steelcase. 

Seat Shell Finish 
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6.8.8 Recreation Chair Type H 

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CRH1 Overall: 780W x5 70D x 860H 

Seat height: 440mm 

 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat + Shell Moulded ply inner seat, foam covered, upholstered 

Base 4 star base,  swivel 

Finish Seat Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer  

Base Polished chrome 
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6.9   Auditorium Chair – CA  

 

6.9.1 Auditorium Chair Type A  

                

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CAA1 High Back   

865H x 435W x 525D 
 

CAA2 Grand High Back  
975H x 435W x 590D 

 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Moulded polypropylene  

Arms Moulded polypropylene 

Not upholstered 

Seat Foam insert with tipping mechanism 

Tablet A3 size generally, otherwise A4 with 10% left handed 
provisions 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.9.2 Auditorium Chair Type B 

 

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CAB1 High Back  

865H x 435W x 525D 
 

 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Moulded polypropylene  

Arms Moulded polypropylene  

Seat Foam insert with tipping mechanism 

Tablet A3 size tablet 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.9.3 Auditorium Chair Type C 

           

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
CAC1 938H x 750W x 718D 

Seat height: 479H 
AFRDI rated load 
300kg 

CAC-T A3 wheelchair tablet  

 
Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Moulded polypropylene  

Arms Moulded polypropylene  

Seat Foam insert with tipping mechanism 

Tablet A3 size swivel tablet 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Bond 
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6.10 Staff Lounge – LM 

6.10.1 Staff Lounge Type A  

           

CODE SIZE  Comments 
LMA1 820W x 820D x 750H 1-seat 

GECA 

 
LMA2 1400W x 820D x 750H 2-seat 

LMA3 1815W x 820D x 750H 2.5-seat 

LMA4 2020W x 820D x 750H 3-seat 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 8 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Seat height: 450mm 

Back Heavy duty elastic belt webbing back suspension 

Arms MDF internal panels in arms  

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 125mm high, 25mmØ 

Attached to frame with 4 wood screws 

Finish Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Chrome finish  
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6.10.2 Staff Lounge Type B  

          

CODE SIZE  Comments 
LMB1 820W x 900D x 750H 1-seat 

GECA 

 
LMB2 1240W x 900D x 750H 2-seat 

LMB3 1830W x 900D x 750H 2.5-seat 

LMB4 1960W x 900D x 750H 3-seat 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid one piece timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 9 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Back Heavy duty elastic belt webbing back  

Arms MDF internal panels in arms  

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Timber legs attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Natural stained 
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6.10.3 Staff Lounge Type C 

               

CODE SIZE  Comments 
LMC1 690W x 670D x 870H 

Seat height: 500mm 

1-seat  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid one piece timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat Dunlop high resilient foam 

Solid Upholstered seat 

Back Solid upholstered backrest  

Arms MDF internal panels in arms  

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Self piped outside back panel 

Legs  timber legs attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Natural stained  
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6.10.4 Staff Lounge Type D 

                  

CODE SIZE  Comments 
LMD1 710W x 650D x 760H 1-seat 

GECA 

 
LMD2 1190W x 650D x 760H 2-seat 

LMD3 2000W x 650D x 760H 3-seat 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid one piece timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat Dunlop high resilient foam 

Solid Upholstered seat 

Back Solid upholstered backrest  

Arms MDF internal panels in arms  

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Self piped outside back panel 

Legs  130 high timber legs attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric  Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Natural stained 
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6.11 Student Lounges – LS 

6.11.1 Student Lounge Type A  

              

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSA1 780W x 760D x 730H 1-seat 

GECA 

 
LSA2 1360W x 760D x 730H 2-seat 

LSA3 1775W x 760D x 730H 2.5-seat 

LSA4 2000W x 760D x 730H 3-seat 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 8 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Seat height: 450mm 

Back Heavy duty elastic belt webbing back suspension 

Arms MDF internal panels in arms  

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 125mm high, 50mmØ 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Chrome finish  
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6.11.2 Student Lounge Type B 

                

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSB1 620W x 770D x 760H 1-seat 

GECA 

 
LSB2 1200W x 770D x 760H 2-seat 

LSB3 1600W x 770D x 760H 2.5-seat 

LSB4 1850W x 770D x 760H 3-seat 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 9 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Back Heavy duty elastic belt webbing back suspension 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 75mm high, 50mmØ 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Chrome finish  
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6.11.3 Student Lounge Type C 

                         

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSC1 1200W x 700D x 450H Ottoman Only 

GECA LSC2 1800W x 700D x 450H 

LSC3 1200W x 700D x 870H With back 

LSC4 1800W x 700D x 870H 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 9 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Back Heavy duty elastic belt webbing back suspension 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 75mm high, 50mmØ OR Castors 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Chrome finish or Black castors 
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6.11.4 Student Lounge Type D 

                                     

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSD1 850W x 750D x 1100H  

Seat height: 450mm 
1-seat 

 GECA 

LSD2 1500W x 750D x 1100H  
Seat height: 450mm 

2-seat 
 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Constructed from a combination of 18mm trade essentials  

MDF and a plantation timbers 

Seat + Back High resilient foam 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Tapered wood leg 

Finish Fabric 

 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Legs  Polished with a 2 pack lacquer 
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6.11.5 Student Lounge Type E 

                     

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSE1 770W x 760D x 1115H 1-seat 

 GECA 

 
LSE2 1370W x 760D x 1115H 2-seat 

LSE3 1670W x 760D x 1115H 2.5-seat 

LSE4 1970W x 760D x 1115H 3-seat 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Constructed from a combination of 18mm trade essentials  

MDF and a plantation timbers 

Seat + Back High resilient foam 

Seat height: 450mm 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 75mm high 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Satin chrome finish  
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6.11.6 Student Lounge Type F 

                                       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSF1 700W x 770D x 1030H  

Seat height: 500mm 
Arm height: 650mm 

Suitable for  
Parent Room 
 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Timber frame 

Seat + Back Dunlop high resilient foam 

Solid upholstered seat and back 

Fixed seat cushion 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Beech timber leg attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric  Macquarie Textiles - Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 For Parent room use only: 

o Macquarie Textile – London or New York 

Legs  Polished with a 2 pack lacquer 
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6.11.7 Student Lounge Type G 

                     

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSG1 770W x 850D x 1120H (seat height 460mm) 1-seat 

GECA LSG2 1500W x 850D x 1120H (seat height 460mm) 2-seat 

LSG3 1800W x 850D x 1120H (seat height 460mm) 2.5-seat 

LSG4 2100W x 850D x 1120H (seat height 460mm) 3-seat 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Constructed from a combination of 18mm trade essentials MDF and 
a plantation timbers 

Seat A combination of 18mm trade essentials MDF and a plantation 
timbers with E 450 heavy duty webbing 

Fire retardant commercial grade foam of varying densities 

Back With E 450 heavy duty webbing and calico lining 

Fire retardant commercial grade foam 

Arms A combination of 18mm trade essentials MDF and a plantation 
timbers with heavy commercial grade foams 

Fabric All seams topstitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 125mm high, 50mmØ 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Legs  40x10mm solid satin stainless bar 
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6.11.8 Student Lounge Type H  

                     

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSH1 765W x 630D x 425H M Ottoman  

 GECA LSH2 1065W x 860D x 425H  L Ottoman  

LSH2-B 1065W x 860D x 1100H  L Ottoman with back 

LSH3-L/R 1200W x 645D x 425H  1200 Ottoman (Left or Right) 

LSH3-L/R-B 1200W x 645D x 1100H 1200 Ottoman with back  

LSH2-C 450W x 450H Cushion for LSH2-B 

LSH3-C 900W x 450H Cushion for LSH3-L/R-B 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  FSC hardwood + plywood frame 

Seat Heavy duty high resilience foam (HR36) 

Back HDPE (high density substance) 

Fabric All seams topstitched 

Legs  Black nylon glides 

Cushion Heavy duty foam.  Sewn to lounge back 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 
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6.11.9 Student Lounge Type J 

                                     

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSJ1 850W x 750D x 1100H  

Seat height: 470mm 
1-seat 

 GECA 

LSJ2 1500W x 750D x 1100H  
Seat height: 470mm 

2-seat,  
normal back 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  FSC hardwood + plywood frame 

Seat Heavy duty high resilience foam (HR36) 

Back Split back for 2-seat lounge 

Fabric All seams topstitched 

Legs  American oak timber legs 

Cushion Do not specify cushion 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Legs   
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6.11.10 Student Lounge Type K 

                                    

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSK1 900W x 750D x 1200H  

Seat height: 470mm 
1-seat 

 GECA 

LSK2 1430W x 750D x 1200H  
Seat height: 470mm 

2-seat 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  FSC hardwood + plywood frame 

Seat Heavy duty high resilience foam (HR36) 

Fabric All seams topstitched 

Legs  Mild steel leg 

Cushion 500H cushion fixed to back 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Legs  Powdercoated in Black 
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6.11.11 Student Lounge Type L 

          

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LSL1 1500R x 850D x 400H 60° ottoman  

LSL2-A 1500R x 850D x 740H 60° concave low back 

LSL2-B 1500R x 850D x 1200H 60° concave high back 

LSL3-A 1500R x 850D x 740H 60° convex low back 

LSL3-B 1500R x 850D x 1200H 60° convex high back 

LSL4 1400L x 850D x 400H Linear ottoman 

LSL4-A 1400L x 850D x 740H Linear low back 

LSL4-B 1400L x 850D x 1200H Linear high back 

LSL5 2000L x 850D x 400H Linear ottoman 

LSL5-A 2000L x 850D x 740H Linear low back 

LSL5-B 2000L x 850D x 1200H Linear high back 

LSL6 850L x 850W x 400H 90° corner ottoman 

LSL6-A 850L x 850W x 740H 90° corner ottoman low back 

LSL6-B 850L x 850W x 1200H 90° corner ottoman high back 
  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Plywood and radiate pine with glued and screwed joints 

Seat Heavy duty high resilience foam 

Back Heavy duty high resilience foam  

Fabric All seams topstitched 

Legs  Stainless steel leg 

Finish Fabric 

 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 

Legs  Powdercoated flatbar steel in silver 
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6.11.12 Student Lounge Type M 

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSM1 Min. 300 litres bean bag  

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Delivered with beans inside. 300 Litre 

Safety locking zip 

Fabric Nylon. Water and dirt repellent. 

Finish Fabric Various colours 
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6.11.13 Student Lounge Type N - for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

                              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSN1 790W x 740D x 680H 

Seat height: 400mm 
  

 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Cold-moulded polyurethane foam with a metal insert. 

Covered by removable cover 

Finish Fabric  Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

 At Work – Camira - Blazer 
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6.11.14 Student Lounge Type O - for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

                                     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSO1 1000W x 1000D x 670H 

Seat height: 450mm 
  

 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Flexible cold shaped polyurethane foam  

Covered by elastic fabric 

Finish Fabric Black, Red, Yellow, Blue or Dark green 
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6.11.15 Student Lounge Type P - for selected areas only – to be approved by OEC 

                                 

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LSP1 700W x 900D x 800H  

Seat height: 460mm 
  

 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Metal frame 

Seat & Back Polyurethane foam padding with quilted fabric upholstery 

Fabric All seams top-stitched embroidery, front and back 

Legs  Tubular iron 

Finish Fabric Trevira: Beige, Orange, Grey, Green or Blue OR 

 

Legs  Paint finish: Black  
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6.12 Ottoman Lounge - LG  

6.12.1 Ottoman Lounge Type A  

      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LGA1 1200Ø x 450H 

 GECA LGA2 1500Ø x 450H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat 9 gauge no-sag spring seat suspension  

Dunlop high resilient foam 

Fabric All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 75mm high, 50mmØ (8 legs for 1200Ø / 9 legs for 
1500Ø, one in centre) 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Finish Fabric 

 

 Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Legs  Chrome finish  

 

 

 

6.12.2 Ottoman Lounge Type B – not used 
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6.12.3 Ottoman Lounge Type C 

      

CODE SIZE  COMMENTS 
LGC1 1600L x 650W x 450H 3-seat 

 GECA LGC2 1600L x 815W x 450H 3-seat 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Glued, screwed & corner blocked 

Seat Metal Spring 

high resilient foam 

Fabric / Vinyl All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Legs  Stainless steel, 150mm high, 50mmØ 

Attached to frame with T nuts 

Fixing Option to conceal fix to floor 

Finish Fabric 

 

 Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric  

Vinyl Commercial Vinyl - Nolan Cordova Ultra 

Legs  Chrome finish  
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6.12.4 Ottoman Lounge Type D  

           

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LGD1 450mmØ x 450H 

 GECA 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame  Solid timber frame  

Seat High resilient foam 

Fabric / Vinyl All seams internally stitched then top stitched 

Fixing Option to conceal fix to floor 

Finish Fabric 

 

 Sustainable Living – Chelsea Q OR 

 Macquarie Textiles – Move Express OR 

 Maharam - Messenger, Milestone or Metric OR 

Vinyl Commercial Vinyl - Nolan Cordova Ultra 

Legs  Chrome finish  
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6.12.5 Ottoman Lounge Type E  

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LGE1 450mmØ x 450H 

 GECA 
LGE2 450mmØ x 510H 

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Roto-moulded UV-stable recyclable polyethylene  

Suitable for indoor / outdoor use  

Finish Seat Textured finish 

Colour Do not use White 
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6.12.6 Ottoman Lounge Type F 

              

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
LGF1 500mmØ x 400H  

  

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Seat Roto-moulded UV-stable recyclable polyethylene  
Suitable for indoor / outdoor use  
A screw-in plug for filling with sand or water 

Finish Seat Textured finish 

Colour Do not use White 
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7 Boards 

7.1   Abbreviations 

7.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 
Boards (X) Whiteboard  W 
 Pinboard P 
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7.2    Whiteboard – XW 

7.2.1 Whiteboard Type A – Fixed  

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
XWA1 900W x 600H 

For use in staff areas ONLY. 

Use Gilkon e3 writing surface for 
teaching and student areas and meeting 
rooms.  Full Gilkon spec is in clause 
4.10.2 of  Western Sydney University 
Architectural Design Standards. 

XWA2 1200W x 900H 

XWA3 1500W x 1200H 

XWA4 1800W x 1200H 

XWA5 2400W x 1200H 

XWA6 3000W x 1200H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Board Magnetic surface 

Slimline aluminium frame 

Fixing Concealed screw fixed, mounted landscape or portrait 

Accessories Clip-on pen tray 

Finish Frame Clear anodized aluminium  

Surface Stain resistant, suitable for dry-wipe markers 
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7.2.2 Whiteboard Type B – Mobile  

            

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
XWB1 1200W x 1200H  

XWB2 1500W x 1200H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Board  
(Double sided) 

Magnetic matt finish surface 

Stain resistant, suitable for dry-wipe markers 

Frame Fixed steel frame with lockable castors 

Accessories Clip-on pen tray 

Finish Frame  Clear anodized aluminium  
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7.2.3 Whiteboard Type C – Mobile  

      

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
XWC1 1200W x 1800H x 450D  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Board High gloss white e3 ceramic steel writing surface on both 
sides 

Magnetic both sides 

Frame Aluminium frame, top cap, uprights, bottom channel and 
four-leg 

Tray (optional) Marker tray attached to top of screen, full length 

Base Four locking castors, black plastic 

Finish Frame Platinum Metallic, OR Black  

Surface Stain resistant, suitable for dry-wipe markers 
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7.3     Noticeboards – XN 

 

7.3.1 Noticeboard Type A  

                          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
XNA1 900W x 600H Krommenie 

XNA2 1200W x 900H 

XNA3 1500W x 1200H 

XNA4 1800W x 1200H 

XNA5 2400W x 1200H 

XNA6 3000W x 1200H 

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Backing 6mm particle board or MDF 

Board 6mm Krommenie composition board 

Frame Clear anodized reverse angle (thin edge) aluminium 
perimeter trim to provide a frameless look. Front edge of 
angle to finish flush with board with width at back to enable 
concealed screw fixing. 

Fixing  Concealed keyhole type screw fixings, 

Or concealed split batten type fixing. 

Do not adhesive fix. 

Colour  Colour 2204 Poppy Seed to be used for public areas. 

 



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 155 

 

7.3.2 Noticeboard Type B - Lockable 

       

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 

XNB1 1830W x 1220H Indoor use or under cover 

 
 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Door 3mm clear polycarbonate face (no glass) 

3 doors separately hinged 

Three locks and key (x2) 

Board 6mm Krommenie  

Frame Black aluminium frame  

48mm depth from the wall 

Colour  Krommenie colour 2204 Poppy Seed 

Fixing  Concealed reverse aluminium batten type fixing. 

Do not adhesive fix. 
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8 Beds  

8.1    Abbreviations 

8.1.1 Legend 

Furniture Item Function Abbreviation 
Beds (B) First Aid   F 
 Residential  R 
 Nursing  N 
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8.2      Residential Beds – BR 

8.2.1 Student Accommodation Bed Type A – bed and bedside table set 

          

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
BRA1 1116W x 2075D x 700H To fit king single commercial mattress 

440W x 350D x 500H Bedside table  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Side Frames + Base 25mm pre-finished board. Cross-brace with timber panels centrally 
across width and depth of bed 

Top board 25mm pre-finished board with 50Ø perforations 

Bedhead 25mm pre-finished board 

Drawers 25mm pre-finished board 

Bedside table 25mm pre-finished board 

Shelf 25mm pre-finished board 

Accessories Handles Hafele 151.85.921 aluminium flush handle satin chrome finish 

Mattress Rails 300L x 50H x 10Ø aluminium with rounded corners 

Sliders Maximum drawer extension – 350mm 

Finish  Commercial Melamine – colour from Laminex standard Commercial 
Palette (Core Range) for OEC approval 

2mm thick rigid ABS edge strip to match selected laminate 

Mattress  Commercial Grade 4 with inner springs and 5 year warranty 
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8.3      First Aid Beds – BF 

8.3.1 First Aid Bed / Examination Couch Type A  

           

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
BFA1 1830L x 610W x 800H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Steel frame with 200kg max working load 

Adjustable headrest, 610x610mm 

Cushioning 50mm Enduro foam 

Finish   Vinyl Upholstery (with PreFixx protective finish) 
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8.4      Nursing Beds – BN 

8.4.1 Nursing Bed Type A 

  

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
BNA1 1900L x 580W x 950H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Powder coated rust resistant steel frame with 200kg max working 
load 

Base / Castors Heavy duty industrial quality lockable castors (360° rotation) 

Footswitch Single Footswitch (standard - Hi-Lo function) 

Double Footswitch (if electric backrest or seat tilt model) 

Cushioning 50mm Enduro foam 

Finish   Vinyl Upholstery (with PreFixx protective finish) 

 

 



 

© OEC Indoor Furniture Standards V19.0         Page 160 

 

8.4.2 Nursing Bed Type B  

     

CODE SIZE COMMENTS 
BNB1 2160L x 1010W x 670H  

 

Item Component Specifications 

Construction Frame Powder coated rust resistant steel frame with 200kg max working 
load 

Base / Castors Heavy duty industrial quality lockable castors (360° rotation) 

Footswitch Single Footswitch (standard - Hi-Lo function) 

Double Footswitch (if electric backrest or seat tilt model) 

Cushioning 50mm Enduro foam 

Finish   Vinyl Upholstery (with PreFixx protective finish) 

Mattress  Softform Premier  

 Two-way stretch PU (Poly Urethane) waterproof cover, High 
frequency welded seams and zip, Deep contoured insert pad, Top 
cover is fully detachable,  
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9 Joinery 

9.1   Joinery – J 

9.1.1 Group Study Pod Type A 

                                                                                                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

PLAN 

Joinery CAD details available by request from OEC.   

Alternate design / detailing with prior approval from OEC. 

Legend 

WS- Writing Surface 

END ELEVATION 
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9.1.2 Laptop Bench Type A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laptop Charging Station Type A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DOUBLE SIDED LAPTOP BENCH           SINGLE SIDED LAPTOP BENCH 

DOUBLE SIDED LAPTOP BENCH-       DOUBLE SIDED LAPTOP BENCH-  SINGLE SIDED LAPTOP  

FRONT ELEVATION        SIDE ELEVATION AND SECTION  BENCH- SECTION 

Joinery CAD details available by request from OEC.   

Alternate design / detailing with prior approval from OEC. 

Legend 

WS- Writing Surface 


